MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

PUBLIC LAWS, 1951

Chapter 26

AN ACT Regulating Shooting Seals in Certain Waters of York County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 34, § 127, amended. Section 127 of chapter 34 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 127. Shooting seals in Casco bay regulated; penalty. No person shall, during the months of June, July and August, destroy seals in the water of Casco bay, and in the water between Branch river, in the town of Kennebunk, and the easterly end of Goose Rock beach, in the town of Kennebunkport, by shooting with rifle or other long-range weapon which might endanger human life, under a penalty of \$50 for each offense.'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 27

AN ACT Relating to Propagation and Cultivation of Clams, Quahogs and Mussels in Deorganized Towns.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., c. 34, § 54-A, additional. Chapter 34 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 54-A, to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 54-A. Deorganized towns; commissioner may grant licenses for propagation and cultivation of clams, quahogs and mussels. Whenever the organization of any town or plantation has been terminated by act of the legislature, the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries shall thereupon be authorized to issue licenses for the propagation and cultivation of clams, quahogs and mussels in such deorganized town in the same manner and to the same extent as municipal officers may in organized towns under the provisions of sections 54 to 61, inclusive.'
- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 34, § 56, amended. The 1st sentence of section 56 of chapter 34 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Before granting any license, the mayor and aldermen of a city or the selectmen of a town municipal officers of a town or city, or in the case of deorganized towns, the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries shall cause

CHAP. 27

a survey and plan to be made of the territory within which licenses are to be granted, and shall cause the territory covered by any license issued by them to be marked upon a copy of such plan, to be kept in the office of the city or town clerk or the department of sea and shore fisheries when a town has become deorganized.'

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 34, § 58, amended. Section 58 of chapter 34 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 58. License to describe territory covered; to be recorded. A license granted hereunder shall describe by metes and bounds the waters, flats and creeks to which the license is applicable and shall have no force until it is recorded with the clerk of the city or town, or the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries in the case of deorganized towns, granting the same in a book to be kept for the purpose in the office of the clerk of the city or town, and such books shall be open to public inspection.

The licensee shall pay annually to the city or town a fee of not less than \$1 nor more than \$5 per acre for the license, as the mayor and aldermen of the city or the selectmen of the town municipal officers of the city or town may determine. The licensee in a deorganized town shall pay the department of sea and shore fisheries a fee of \$5 per acre for the license. Forms for licenses and for assignment shall be provided by the mayor and the aldermen of a city or the selectmen of a town at the expense of the city or town.'

Sec. 4. R. S., c. 34, § 61, amended. Section 61 of chapter 34 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 61. Licensee to submit report; license subject to forfeiture. Any person licensed under the provisions of section 54 sections 54 and 54-A shall submit on oath, on or before January 1st in each year, to the aldermen, eity council or selectmen municipal officers of the city or town, or to the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries in the case of deorganized towns, wherein the territory covered by the license is situated, a report of the total number of bushels of each kind of shellfish planted, produced or marketed during the preceding year upon or from such territory, and an estimate of the total number of bushels of each kind of shellfish at the time of such report planted or growing thereon; and if the total amount thereon falls below the market value of \$25 per acre within the first 2 years of the term of said license, or below the market value of \$50 per acre for any 3 consecutive years thereafter, said value to be determined by the aldermen, councilmen or selectmen by such reasonable method as they deem best granting authority, they may declare the license to be forfeited. Thereupon the licensed premises, with all shellfish thereon, shall revert to the city or town wherein situated.'